

No. 12-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

—v.—

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY N. SHANE
General Counsel

INTERNATIONAL AIR TRANSPORT
ASSOCIATION
800 Place Victoria
Montreal, QC H4Z 1M1
Canada
(514) 874-0202
shanej@iata.org

Andrew J. Harakas
Counsel of Record

Barry S. Alexander
CLYDE & Co US LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174
(212) 710-3900
andrew.harakas@clydeco.us

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Air Transport Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IATA..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. ATSA IMMUNITY MAY NOT BE DENIED
WITHOUT A DETERMINATION THAT THE
AIR CARRIER’S DISCLOSURE WAS
MATERIALLY FALSE.....7

 A. RELEVANT PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY
 CONSTRUCTION.....8

 B. IMMUNITY UNDER THE ATSA
 CANNOT BE OVERCOME WHERE
 THERE IS NO DETERMINATION OF
 MATERIAL FALSITY.....10

 C. THE MAJORITY ERRONEOUSLY
 IMPOSED A DUTY TO INVESTIGATE.....15

II. AIR WISCONSIN IS ENTITLED TO
IMMUNITY BECAUSE ITS DISCLOSURE TO
THE TSA WAS NOT MATERIALLY FALSE.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bustos v. A & E Television Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Cerqueira v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14n
<i>Cordero v. CIA Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A.</i> , 681 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	10
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	9
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	14n
<i>Eid v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2874 (2011).....	17n
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	8
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	16
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983).....	17

<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	8
<i>Marier v. Lance, Inc.</i> , No. 07-4284, 2009 WL 297713 (3d Cir. Feb. 9, 2009).....	13
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	11, 13
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12n
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987).....	14n
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	12, 14n
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	9, 11
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	8
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	9

<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	16

TREATIES, STATUTES AND RULES

Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft, Dec. 16, 1970, 22 U.S.T. 1641, T.I.A.S. No. 7192, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3975 (“Hague Convention”).....	2
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules for International Carriage by Air, done at Montreal on 28 May 1999, ICAO Doc. No. 9740 (entered into force Nov. 4, 2003), <i>reprinted in</i> S. Treaty Doc. 106-45, 1999 WL 33292734 (“Montreal Convention”).....	2
Convention on International Civil Aviation, 61 Stat. 1180, 15 U.N.T.S. 6605 (Dec. 7, 1944) (“Chicago Convention”).....	1
Convention on Offenses and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircraft, Sept. 14, 1963, 20 U.S.T. 2941, 704 U.N.T.S. 219 (1969) (“Tokyo Convention”).....	2
Convention on the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Relating to International Civil Aviation, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 10, 2010, ICAO Doc. 9960 (2011) (“Beijing Convention”) (not yet in force).....	3
Protocol Supplementary to the Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 10, 2010, ICAO Doc. 9959 (2011) (“Beijing Protocol”) (not yet in force).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44902.....	17

49 U.S.C. § 44941.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1n
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1n

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S12247-05 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 2001).....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 296, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001), <i>reprinted in</i> 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589.....	6, 8
ICAO Working Paper, A38-WP/49 (IACO Assembly, 38th Sess., July 11, 2013).....	17n
David Elder, <i>Defamation, A Lawyer's Guide</i> (2012)..	12n
Meiring de Villiers, <i>Substantial Truth in Defamation Law</i> , 32 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 91 (Summer 2008).....	13n
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 581A, comment f (1977).....	13n
Robert D. Sack, <i>Libel, Slander, and Related Problems</i> (1980).....	13
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	12n
